

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 16-5015, 16-5060, 16-5061, & 16-5077

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. AND CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO AND JOHN F. KERRY
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case Nos. 15-cv-785 & 15-cv-1068 (Hon. James E. Boasberg)

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC. AND CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, SW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
202.646.5172

Counsel for Judicial Watch, Inc.

Alfred J. Lechner, Jr.
Daniel Z. Epstein
John J. Vecchione
Lee A. Steven
R. James Valvo, III
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
202.499.4232

June 20, 2016

Counsel for Cause of Action Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
I. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	i
II. Rulings under Review	ii
III. Related Cases.....	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Statutory Framework	5
III. Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.....	12
A. The Lower Court Erred in Finding that the Federal Records Act Does Not Require Defendants To Take Action through the Attorney General To Recover the Unlawfully Removed Records at Issue	13
1. Defendants Have a Mandatory, Non-discretionary Obligation under the Federal Records Act to Initiate Action through the Attorney General for the Recovery of Unlawfully Removed Records	13
2. The Lower Court Ignored the Failure of Defendants To Recover All Records Unlawfully Removed in this Case	20

3. The Lower Court Erred in Characterizing the Recovery Efforts of Defendants as Intra-Agency Corrective Action25

B. Plaintiffs Have Been Injured in Fact, and Meet all other Standing Requirements, Because the Failure by Defendants To Recover all Unlawfully Removed Records thwart their Rights under FOIA27

II. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Denying Jurisdictional Discovery34

CONCLUSION38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE40

ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS A-1

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS..... A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Maqaleh v. Hagel</i> , 738 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>American Friends Service Committee v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	30
* <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 30, 34
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Carey Canada, Inc. v. Columbia Casualty Co.</i> , 940 F.2d 1548 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	38
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Cheney</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 194 (D.D.C. 2009)	32
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Department of Education</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2008)	33
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Department of Homeland Security</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)	18, 32, 33
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Executive Office of President</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008)	32
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2013)	27
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v.</i> <i>Securities & Exchange Commission</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012)	31, 33
<i>Clayton v. Landsing Corp.</i> , No. 99-7069, 2000 WL 1584583 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2000)	37

*Authorities upon which Appellants chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	35
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015).....	38
<i>FC Investment Group LC v. IFX Markets, Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	37, 38
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	34
<i>GTE New Media Services v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	41
<i>Ignatiev v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Prakash v. American University</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	30
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	2

18 U.S.C. § 2071	16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 1361	2
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202	2
44 U.S.C. § 2102	6
44 U.S.C. § 2904	6
44 U.S.C. § 2905	8, 9, 14
44 U.S.C. § 3101	15
44 U.S.C. § 3102	15
44 U.S.C. § 3105	7
44 U.S.C. § 3106	9, 14
44 U.S.C. § 3301	6
44 U.S.C. chs. 21, 29, 31, 33	1, 6
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 1220.18	6
36 C.F.R. § 1222.12	6
36 C.F.R. § 1222.24	8
36 C.F.R. § 1230.10	7, 8
36 C.F.R. § 1230.3	8
36 C.F.R. § 1236.22	6
36 C.F.R. pts. 1220-1239	6

Rules

5 FAM 422.37

5 FAM 443.17

Circuit Rule 28(a)(5).....3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 10, 12

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)10

Other Authorities

Department of State, Office of Inspector General,
*Office of the Secretary: Evaluation of Email Records
Management and Cybersecurity Requirements* (May 2016)..... 21, 22, 24

NARA Bulletin 2014-06 (Sept. 15, 2014)7
